
NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 

                                                                
                Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2601 to 2610 of the Tariff and Customs Code of the Philippines, as amended, in 

relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be Public Auction 
Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila on:     
 
Date of Public Auction  :  December 20, 2013 (Friday) 

Opening of sealed bids  :               1:45 P.M. 
Place    :               Auction Hall, 3rd Floor 

                                                               Auction and Cargo Disposal Division 

                                                               Port of Manila Building   
  

Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on:   December 18 & 19, 2013 (Wednesday & Thursday) 
              

In the event of a failed bidding, the second auction shall be conducted on the third business day following the first bidding, 
except as to perishable items/goods, which may be auctioned again on the following business day. When at least two of the sealed 
bids submitted in an auction fall within ten (10%) percent of the highest bid, the same should be above the floor price (clustering). 

Those in the cluster shall immediately go into an open bidding with the highest sealed bid serving as the new floor price of the lot 
being sold. 
Sale Lot No. 37-2013 

Consignee: UMPUCAM PALAY AND 
VEGETABLE FARMERS PRODUCERS 
COOPERATIVE 

S.I. No. 2013-003 

  

Floor Price: Php1,719,000.00 

  

More or Less 1,800 sacks of Rice @ 50kgs./sack, Grade 4, Sensory 
Evaluation (Fair) Moisture Content 13.45 under Philippine Grains 

Standardization Program (PGSP) 

Arrival Date: August 4, 2012 

4x20' Container Van Nos. 
 BMOU2068110, WHLU2721115, WHLU2453368 & BMOU2662625 

  
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbor 

  
CONDITION 

1.        Bidders should be NFA Registered Trader 

2.        Subject to Magna Scale upon release (at the        expense of the winning 
bidder) 

3.        The sample were taken by NFA only from the exposed accessible portion 
of the container vans cannot be ascertained 

4.          
  

Sale Lot No. 38-2013 

Consignee:   UMPUCAM PALAY AND 
VEGETABLE FARMERS PRODUCERS 
COOPERATIVE 

  
S.I. No. 2013-001 & 2013-002 

  

Floor Price: Php1,629,000.00 

  

More or Less 1,800 sacks of Rice @ 50kgs./sack, Off-Grade, Sensory 
Evaluation (Fair) Moisture Content 14.55 under Philippine Grains 

Standardization Program (PGSP) 

Arrival Date: August 20 & 21, 2012 

4x20' Container Van Nos. 

WHLU2942878, OOLU1085550, OOLU1426343 & OOLU1095707 

  
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbor 

  
CONDITION 

  Same as Lot No. 37-2013 

Sale Lot No. 39-2013 

Consignee:   UMPUCAM PALAY AND 
VEGETABLE FARMERS PRODUCERS 
COOPERATIVE 

  
S.I. No. 2013-001 & 2013-003 

  

Floor Price: Php3,228,750.00 

  

More or Less 3,150 sacks of Rice @ 50kgs./sack, Grade 4, Sensory 
Evaluation (Fair) Moisture Content 13.45   under Philippine Grains 

Standardization Program (PGSP) 

Arrival Date:  August 4, 20 & 21, 2012 

7x20' Container Van Nos. 
WHLU2859362, TTNU3777435, TGHU1706236, TCKU2093050, 

WHLU2690586, WHLU8005252 & OOLU2833786 

  
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbor 

  
CONDITION 

  Same as Lot No. 37-2013  



   
Basic Guidelines: 
  
1.        Filing/submission of all participants (whether natural or juridical) accomplished & duly notarized Bidder’s Information Form, 
certified true copy of Income and Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue with a 
validated tax payment made thereon and other documents such as ID, Community Tax Certificate,  Business Permits, Certificate of 
Registration of Business Name issued by the Department of Trade and Industry or Securities and Exchange Commission and the 
above-mentioned requirements at least not later than two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

2.        Payment of Php 2,020.00 Registration Fee (non-refundable). 
3.        Posting of a duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent to 20% of the floor price for each sale lot.  
The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.  The bond shall not, however be required when the 
floor price of a sale lot is less than Php 10,000.00. 
4.        Registration with the Chief, ACDD to be filed one (1) day before the date of actual bidding; thereafter, registration is closed. 
5.        At the end of each bidding, the highest bidder shall be required to pay in cash/manager’s check equivalent to fifty percent (50%) 
of the bid price “on the spot” upon announcement of the winning bid.  The remaining balance shall be paid on the succeeding 
business day. 
6.        Payment with Manager’s Check to the Bureau of Customs Port of Manila must be: 
a.        Pay to the order of the Bureau of Customs-Port of Manila 

b.        For the account of the winning bidder 

         For further details, please contact Atty. Marichelle DT. De Vera, Acting Chief, Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Port of 
Manila,          Tel Nos.  528 6000 loc. 459 or 917-3331. 

  
  
  
  
  
  

BGEN. MARIO A. MENDOZA AFP (Ret), MNSA 

District Collector 

Port of Manila 

 

Sale Lot No. 40-2013 

Consignee:  AFIDEE TRADING 

S.I. No. 2013-001 & 2013-003 

  

Floor Price: Php2,551,500.00 

  

More or Less 3,150 sacks of Rice @ 50kgs./sack, Off Grade, Sensory 
Evaluation (Fair) Moisture Content 17.5   under Philippine Grains 

Standardization Program (PGSP) 

Arrival Date:  August 4, & 20, 2012 

7x20' Container Van Nos. 
WHLU2908981, CAIU2550414, WHLU2930265, WHLU0371682, 

OOLU1610160, GESU3105000 & WHLU2698740 

  
 “ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbor 

  
CONDITION 

  Same as Lot No. 37-2013 


